

No. 08-31196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**WORLD WIDE STREET PREACHERS FELLOWSHIP and
KENNETH COLEMAN, SR.,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE TOWN OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of *Plaintiffs-Appellants*
Supporting reversal of order denying injunctive relief.

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE HOLDINGS IN *CHALOUX V. KILLEEN AND NOBBY LOBBY, INC. V. CITY OF DALLAS* BECAUSE *MONELL* IS INAPPLICABLE FOR DETERMINING THE PROPRIETY OF THE PREACHERS’ CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 2

 A. The *Monell* Court plainly articulated a right to sue municipal defendants, but purposely reserved articulating the “full contours” of municipal liability under § 1983 for subsequent litigation...... 3

 B. *Monell* is inapplicable when a plaintiff seeks injunctive or declaratory relief because of the prospective nature of such relief...... 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Chaloux v. Killeen</i> , 886 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Dirrane v. Brookline Police Dep’t</i> , 315 F.3d 65 (2002).....	9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	3
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 767 F. Supp. 801 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	4
<i>Platte v. Thomas Township</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>White v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 336 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90674 (W.D. La. Nov. 7, 2008)	9
 Other Sources:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (LEXIS through May 15, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Appellants’ Brief.....	2
